RECEIVED

JUL 0 8 1997 3:30 pm UMAFILLA COUNTY RECORDS IN

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Setting a Hearing) on the Vacation of County Road) No. 1213, Leathers Road)

Order No. RD M

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 368.341(1)(c) the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received and accepted a petition to vacate a portion of Leathers Road, County Road No. 1213, located approximately 4 ½ miles north of Stanfield and 2 miles east of Hermiston, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners referred the petition to the Public Works Department, who found it to meet the requirements of ORS 368.341(3), and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department filed a written report with the Board of Commissioners meeting the requirements of ORS 368.346(1):

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HERERBY ORDERED, in accordance with ORS 368.346(2), that a hearing is set for $\underline{(MUM)}$, $\underline{(200)}$, 1997, at $\underline{(100)}$ a.m. in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse, 216 S.E. Fourth Street, Pendleton, Oregon to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed road vacation and determine if the above described county road shall be vacated.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that notice of the hearing be provided in accordance with ORS 368.346(3) and ORS 368.401 to 368.426 to those persons whose property abuts said proposed road vacation.

Dated this the day of _____, 1997.

.....

Order No. R<u>D.9</u>7-15 Page 2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS BYOR CONNISSIONERS

ta William S. Hansell , Chairman

Emile/Holeman, Commissioner

Dennis Doherty , Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICER OF THE COUNTY RECORDS

BY: **Records Officer**



- uniter vo.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William Jones, County Counsel